
 

 

SERVICE LIST 
(As of May 22, 2024)  

NO. NAME METHOD OF SERVICE 

1. 
 

RECONSTRUCT LLP 
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower 
200 Bay Street 
Suite 2305, P.O. Box 120 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2J3 
 
R. Brendan Bissell (LSO# 40354V) 
Email: bbissell@reconllp.com 
Tel: 416-613-0066 
 
Joel Turgeon (LSO# 80984R) 
Email: jturgeon@reconllp.com  
Tel: 416-613-8281 
 
Counsel for Igloo Industries Group Ltd.  
 

BY E-MAIL TO: 
bbissell@reconllp.com  
jturgeon@reconllp.com  

2. ALBERT GELMAN INC. 
250 Ferrand Drive, Suite 403, 
Toronto, ON  M3C 3G8 
 
Bryan Gelman  
Email: bgelman@albergelman.com  
 
Adam Zeldin 
Email: azeldin@albertgelman.com  
 
Proposal Trustee 
 

BY E-MAIL TO: 
bgelman@albertgelman.com  
azeldin@albertgelman.com  

3. 
 

MSI SPERGEL INC. 
200 Yorkland Blvd., Suite 1100 
Toronto, ON  M2J 5C1 
 
Mukul Manchanda  
mmanchanda@spergel.ca  
 
Receiver 
 

BY E-MAIL TO: 
mmanchanda@spergel.ca 
 

4. HARRISON PENSA LLP 
130 Dufferin Avenue, Suite 1101 
London, ON  N6A 5R2 
 
Melinda Vine 
mvine@harrisonpensa.com 
Tel: 519-661-6705 
 
Tim Hogan 

BY E-MAIL TO: 
mvine@harrisonpensa.com 
thogan@harrisonpensa.com  
tmasterson@harrisonpensa.com 
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thogan@harrisonpensa.com 
Tel: 519-661-6743 
 
Thomas Masterson 
tmasterson@harrisonpensa.com  
 
Counsel for the Receiver, msi Spergel inc.  
 

5. SIMPSONWIGLE LAW LLP 
1006 Skyview Drive, Suite 103 
Burlington, ON  L7P 0V1 
 
Rosemary A. Fisher 
Email: fisherr@simpsonwigle.com 
Tel: 905-639-1052 
 
Counsel for Business Development Bank of 
Canada  
 

BY E-MAIL TO: 
fisherr@simpsonwigle.com 

6. TORKIN MANES LLP 
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto, ON  M5C 2W7 
 
Jeffrey J. Simpson 
Email: jsimpson@torkinmanes.com  
Tel: 416-777-5413 
 
Counsel for Albert Gelman Inc. 
 

BY E-MAIL TO: 
jsimpson@torkinmanes.com 
 

7. ECONOLEASE FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 
Katie Krol 
katie.krol@econolease.com 
 
Mike Yablon 
mike.yablon@econolease.com 
 

BY-EMAIL TO: 
katie.krol@econolease.com 
mike.yablon@econolease.com  

8. CANADA REVENUE AGENCY  
c/o Department of Justice  
Ontario Regional Office  
120 Adelaide St. W., Suite 400  
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1  
 
Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-
Fiscal@justice.gc.ca 
 

BY E-MAIL TO: 
AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-
Fiscal@justice.gc.ca  

9. INSOLVENCY UNIT 
Province of Ontario 
Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca 
 

BY E-MAIL TO: 
insolvency.unit@ontario.ca 
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10. FORWARD FUNDING 
Email: noah@forwardfunding.ca  

BY E-MAIL TO: 
noah@forwardfunding.ca 
 

11. 
 

BODKIN 
Email: customerservice@bodkin.com  

BY E-MAIL TO: 
customerservice@bodkin.com 
 

12. 
 

KELLY SANTINI LLP 
160 Elgin St., Suite 2401 
Ottawa, ON  K2P 2P7 
 
Jason Dutrizac 
jdutrizac@kellysantini.com 
Tel: 613-238-6321 ext. 108 
 
Counsel for the Creditor, Salva Industrial S.L.U. 
 

BY E-MAIL TO: 
jdutrizac@kellysantini.com  

13. NDG NORTH AMERICA, LLC 
 
Stanislav Snieg 
stan@igloo400.com  
 

BY E-MAIL TO: 
stan@igloo400.com 
 

14. EVEREST LAW 
405 Britannia Rd East, Suite 101B 
Mississauga, ON  L4Z 1X9 
 
Omer Chaudhry 
omer@everestlaw.ca  
 
Counsel for Stanislav Snieg and Maria Snieg 
 

BY E-MAIL TO: 
omer@everestlaw.ca  

15. DLA PIPER (CANADA) LLP 
Suite 2700 
10220 – 103rd Ave NW 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 0K4 
 
Jerritt Pawlyk 
jerritt.pawlyk@dlapiper.com 
Tel: 780-429-6835 
 
Counsel for Merchant Opportunities Fund 
 

BY E-MAIL TO: 
jerritt.pawlyk@dlapiper.com  
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16. CHAITONS LLP 
5000 Yonge Street, 10th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M2N 7E9 
 
Stephen Schwartz 
Stephen@chaitons.com 
Tel: 416-218-1132 
 
Counsel for Landlord  
 

BY E-MAIL TO: 
Stephen@chaitons.com  
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